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Survey Methodology

October 20-November 1, 2023

Survey Type Dual-mode Resident Survey
Research Population Adult Residents of Sacramento County
Total Interviews 1,061
Margin of Sampling Error +3.1% at the 95% Confidence Level
e =0
@ 8 = C
Contact Methods Telepﬁone Email Postcard Text
Calls Invitations Invitations Invitations
® C
Data Collection Modes x
Telephone Online
Interviews Interviews

The survey was available in English, Spanish, Arabic, Chinese,
Farsi, Hmong, Punjabi, Russian, Tagalog and Vietnamese

Languages

Tracking Selected Comparisons to 2021 Resident Survey

F M 3 (Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to Rounding)
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Respondent Profile




Respondents reflected the diversity of the county.

Demographic Group % Demographic Group

City of Sacramento 33%  White/Caucasian 40%
Other cities 30% Latino/Hispanic 23%
Unincorporated areas 37%  Asian/Pacific Islander 17%
Age 18-49 55%  Black/African American 10%
Age 50+ 45% Native American/American Indian 1%
Male 48% Multiracial/Other 6%
Female 50%  Born in the US 78%
Children under 19 at home 29%  Another country 20%
No children under 19 at home 69% Regularly speak a language other 28%
HH income under $50,000 25% than English at home

$50,001 - $100,000 19% English at home 70%
$100,001 - $150,000 219  Homeowners 207
Over $150,001 229 ~ fenters S
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Two in five have personally or have a tie to
someone who has experienced homelessness.

Have you or a close friend or family member ever experienced

a period of homelessness?

Yes, self .7%
Ygs, friend or 239
family member
Yes, both self and friend/family - 11%

Total
Yes
41%

Rather notsay | 2%

F M 3 Q17 & Q18.
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County Context




A slim majority believes that Sacramento
County is on the wrong track.

Would you say things in Sacramento County are going in the right direction,
or are they off on the wrong track?

2021 2023

Right

Right Direction

Direction 289%

32%

FM3 .
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Nearly three in five see homelessness as the most
important problem for County government to address.

In a few words of your own, what is the most important problem that you would like
Sacramento County government to address?

(Open-ended)

Homelessness [ 58%
Crime/safety/drugs I 18%
Housing/affordable housing/rent E 15%
Infrastructure/road repairs/roads [ 8%
Cost of living/inflation B 7%
Mental illness/healthcare access [ 4%
Government/government waste . 3%

Climate change/environment [ 2% In 2021, 53% named
Traffic § 2% homelessness as their
Policing/enforcement of laws/punishment [ 2% top issue; 13% named
Other I 8% crime and safety; 13%

None/nothing | 1% named housing costs.

Don't know/unsure [ 1%
Refused/no comment [ 1%

FM3 .



Verbatim Responses on Most Important Problem
for Sacramento County to Address

Housing the
homeless not
just displacing
them. Actually

using a
housing first
model.

unhoused and low-
income families.

Bring inflation
down
throughout the

Homelessness,
county so that

crime,
i we can afford
crumbling
) our needs.
infrastructure

The crime rate;
we need to feel
safe at home.

Property taxes,
gas prices, food
prices etc.

Housing crisis for the

Every single street or road or freeway |

drive on is just horrible on my car. The

holes and uneven roads are just putting
a strain my car.

Homelessness.
Solutions that are
not just about
getting them off
the streets.
Mental health,
employment,

Homelessness. It's
absolutely,
completely and
insanely out of
control.

housing. Opportunities for
youth employment
Drugs and and community
lawlessness. building.

F M 3 Q2. In a few words of your own, what is the most important problem that you would like Sacramento County government to address?



- .S
Homelessness is seen as a serious problem nearly
universally, followed by housing costs.

M Ext. Ser. Prob. Very Ser. Prob. Smwt Ser. Prob. B Not Too Ser. Prob. Don't Know EXt'/Very
Ser. Prob.
Homelessness 76% 19% I 95%

The cost of housing 28% 13% I 83%
Crime 28% 24% 66%

Government waste and mismanagement 34% 22% 23% IV W/% 56%
The condition of streets and roads 26% 29% 55%
Climate change 30% 21% 19% 51%

Food insecurity 25% 24% 51%
Traffic P 26% 35% 48%

lllegal dumping 26% 32% IV WM8% 45%

Jobs and unemployment | VALZ 21% 30% 42%

The quality of our air 23% 32% 39%

Blight and abandoned buildings i 22% 32% 5% 38%

Q3. I'd like to read you a brief list of issues that could be problems for people living in Sacramento County. Please tell me whether you personally consider
F M it to be an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem at all for people living in
Sacramento County.
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Road conditions are a bigger issue in
unincorporated areas than the cities.

Issue All Unincorp- o
. Sacramento Other Cities

Homelessness 95% 97% 95% 92%

The cost of housing 83% 86% 85% 77%

Crime 66% 64% 68% 66%

Gove.rnment waste and 6% 519 60% 58%
mismanagement

The condition of streets and roads 55% 47% 66% 50%

Climate change 51% 52% 53% 47%

Food insecurity 51% 56% 49% 47%

Traffic 48% 48% 51% 44%

lllegal dumping 45% 47% 45% 44%

Jobs and unemployment 42% 41% 42% 41%

The quality of our air 39% 39% 39% 37%

Blight and abandoned buildings 38% 40% 39% 34%

Q3. I'd like to read you a brief list of issues that could be problems for people living in Sacramento County. Please tell me whether you personally consider
F M it to be an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem at all for people living in
Sacramento County.
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General Views
of the Budget




Respondents were briefly reminded of
the types of services the County provides.

Now | am going to ask you some questions that deal
with the Sacramento county budget. As you may
know, Sacramento County government is responsible
for providing health and human services to all
residents of Sacramento County. In addition, in
unincorporated areas outside of cities, the County
provides residents with additional services that city
governments  provide elsewhere, like law
enforcement and street and road maintenance.
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Nearly two-thirds see “a great need” or “some need”
for additional funding for essential services.

Would you say that to provide essential services, the County of Sacramento has a
great need for additional funding, some need, a little need, or no real need for additional funding?

2021 2023

Great need - 32% Great/ - 35% Great/

Some Need Some Need

Some need - 30% 62% - 28% 64%

A little need 11% 11%

No real need - 16% - 16%

Don’t know 11% 10%

FM3 .
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In a brief conceptual test, a slim majority sees
bonds as an acceptable way to raise funding.

| am going to read you a list of ways to raise additional funding that could be used to support
County services that local residents want and need. Please tell me whether you would
find it an acceptable or unacceptable way to raise those funds.

Total Total

B Very Acc. B Smwt. Acc. Don't Know Smwt. Unacc. M Very Unacc.
Acc. Unacc.

Borrowing money by issuing bonds,
which would be paid back JEEF 32% 7% 16% 26% 51% 42%
with interest over time

A parcel tax on each property in

7% 20% 17%
Sacramento county

27% 69%

A sales tax increase [FA VA 19% 23% 75%

FM3 .
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Resident Priorities
for the County Budget




Assessing County Services

* Respondents were asked to rate
the importance of several aspects
of local life as extremely, very,
somewhat or not too important
to making Sacramento County a
good place to live.

* Then they were asked whether
they were satisfied or dissatisfied
with a list of services and
programs designed to help
achieve those qualities.

* The interaction of importance
and satisfaction levels shows
areas of strength and areas for
improvement.

FM3



Residents especially value having low levels of
homelessness and crime.

| am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Sacramento County. Please tell me,
in your opinion, how important each one is to making it a good place to live:
extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important.

M Ext. Impt. MVery Impt. " Smwt. Impt. M Not Too Impt. ™ No Opin./Don't Know Ext./Very
Impt.

Has low levels of homelessness 66% 25% 7%| 92%
Elections administered fairly 63% 6% 8%I 89%
and transparently
Low levels of crime 61% 27% 9% I 88%
Adequate protect|<?n for 599 599% 8%I 38%
vulnerable children
Enough good, well-paying qus for 50% 38% 10%' 889%
local residents
Accessible mental health services 56% 30% 10%' 86%
las housing affordable to I(?w- and mld-d.le- 69 57% 13% I 83%
income families

Adequate protection and resources for 45% 38% 14% I 83%
vulnerable seniors

FM3 .
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Broad majorities also value well-maintained
streets, roads, and parks.

M Ext. Impt. MVery Impt. " Smwt. Impt. M Not Too Impt. ¥ No Opin./Don't Know Ext./Very
Impt.

Well-maintained streets and roads 43% 39% 15% I 82%
Propert!es t-hat are clean, 40% 41% 16% I 81%

well-maintained, and safe

L

ow levels of drug and alcohol a:;;iggg 48% 319% 15% I 79%
Prepared for natural dlsast_ers 45% 359 17% I 79%

and emergencies
Prepared for public health emergencies 42% 37% 15% I 79%
Well-maintained parks and 379% 42% 19% I 79%

recreation areas
Having an adequate supply of dnfferent .types 48% 9% 17% I 77%

of housing available

srowth and development is carefully planned
and managed

Accessibility for people living : .
with a disability 40% 36% 18% I 77%

F M Q6. | am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Sacramento County. Please tell me, In your opinion, how important each one is to making it a good place
to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important.

40% 37% 16% 77%



They less-intensely value adequate
retail and shopping opportunities.

M Ext. Impt. MVery Impt. ' Smwt. Impt. M Not Too Impt. ¥ No Opin./Don't Know Ext./Very

Prompt waste disposal and Impt.
P posa 35% 42% 18% B 76%
recycling pickup
A wide variety of local businesses 30% 40% 24% 71%
e conene IIEEET =
6% 0
public transportation e S 2o . 63%
Low levels of air pollution 33% 32% 23% 66%
Humanely cares for stray and 329 30% 259 62%
neglected animals
Prepared for climate change 34% 26% 17% 60%
Well-maintained and convenient 5 5 5 5 0
library buildings 220 i S 59%
Low levels of incarceration 28% 24% 22% 7% 52%
\dequate retail and shopping opportunities EEPAN 30% 35% 51%
Q6. | am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Sacramento County. Please tell me, In your opinion, how important each one is to making it a good place
F M to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important.



Residents are broadly satisfied with waste
disposal, County parks, and libraries.

| am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you
to tell me how satisfied you are personally with the job being done by the County in providing that
program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.

Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Providing waste disposal and... 34% 41% 7% 11% 75% 18%

Maintaining County parks and... [PAZ 52% 16% 72% 24%
Maintaining library buildings A2 44% 20% 12%. 64% 16%

M Very Sat. B Smwt. Sat. No Opin./Don't Know Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat.

Administering elections 29% 33% 15% 12% 61% 24%

Preparing for natural disasters... 25% 14% 55% 21%
Keeping low levels of air pollution EEEY 39% 19% 17% B4 54% 27%
Ensuring access for people... 21% 16% 53% 26%
Providing humane animal care and... &Yz 38% 22% 16% 53% 25%

FM3 -



Majorities are satisfied with public transportation
and preparation for public health emergencies.

Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Preparing for... Y 39% 22% 16% 53% 25%
Providing public transportation ¥ 36% 14% 20% 50% 37%
Providing sheriff’s patrols e 32% 20% 18% 47% 34%

Encouraging retail businesses BBEA 36% 23% 21% 11072 46% 31%

Attracting and retaining... fl00Z 35% 17% 24% 46% 37%

lanning to address the impacts of clima... PRI 34%  14% 1] a0% 26%

Maintaining County... [CZMIEI 24% 40% 56%
Encouraging job creation R4 29% 26% 22% 38% 36%

Providing adequate protection and... B34 29% 31% 19% 37% 32%

B Very Sat. B Smwt. Sat. No Opin./Don't Know Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat.

F M Q7. 1 am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you to tell me howsatisfied you are personally with the
job being done by the County in providing that program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.



They are very broadly dissatisfied with
homelessness prevention.

B Very Sat. B Smwt. Sat. No Opin./Don't Know Smwt. Dissat. W Very Dissat. Total Total

Sat. Dissat.

Planning for careful growth... &2 29% 23% 24% IVl 36% 40%

Providing adequate protection for... EFZ VAV 31% 20% HiYAE 34% 36%

Ensuring a supply of different... 32 WPLYZ88 15% 25% 30% 30% 55%

29% 41%

Providing alternatives to jail and prison f... EMZER 30% 19% 22%

Enforcing nuisance codes G WiEYz 27% 21% PRV 29% 44%

>roviding drug and alcohol treatment an... [ VPAZ 29% 20% 22% 29% 42%

Providing mental health services for... SYAS  22% 21% 33% 24% 54%

Creating housing affordable to low- and... ZANNAZN 12%  23% 41% 24% 64%

Preventing homelessness B&¥4 18% 67% 12% 85%

F M Q7. 1 am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you to tell me howsatisfied you are personally with the
job being done by the County in providing that program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.



Homelessness, housing and mental health are areas
that people value but see the County as falling short.

100% : - -
° | High Satisfaction, Lower Importance High Satisfaction, Higher Importance
Libraries ® ® Waste disposal
e Parks/recreation
'Prepare for ®- Natural disaster ® Elections
: Animal care ® o Climate change e  ® Public health emergency
) . . Air Accessibility
; ® Retail business e Attract/retain business luti
; Public transit® p.o ution Protect vulnerable seniors ~ ® Crime/sheriff patrols
H @
) ) : Job_creation
d ¢ Planning for growth Protect vulnerable children
: Dr se
: ® Alternatives to jail UE USE o o Streets/roads )
) treatment Clean/safe properties
: ® Housing supply
e Mental health services
® Affordable housing
Homelessness®
Low Satisfaction, Lower Importance
Low Satisfaction, Higher Importance
0%
50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Extremely/Very Important

Q6. | am going to read you a list of aspects of life in Sacramento County. Please tell me, In your opinion, how important each one is to making it a good place
to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important.

FM3

Q7. 1 am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you to tell me how satisfied you are personally with the
job being done by the County in providing that program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.



In a budgeting exercise, residents allocate more funding to
public safety and homelessness than to other areas.

I am going to ask you to imagine you are in charge of the Sacramento County budget.
| would like you to tell me how you would prioritize County spending for 6 broad areas.
For this exercise, assume you have 5100 to spend. After | read you all 6 key areas, please tell me how many
dollars out of 5100 you would spend on each, keeping in mind that the total must add up to 5S100.

R T XD

by
DKLV Y EB =
, J m
HIS NOTE | su_:;n,;tuo: =
FOR LL DEBTS, Puaucnmrmvuc =
4 ; Ui 7 - == = M OF ] A

Blloelfar:‘ $22.50 $19.20 $17.50 $16.80 $13.10 $10.80

Amount Maintenance of

Public safety, infrastructure Services for

including law such as roads, children, seniors,

enforcement bridges, and and families
public buildings

Economic  Parks and
development environ-
such as job mental

creation protection

Reducing

homelessness

FM3 .
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White residents are slightly more likely to
prioritize homelessness and safety.

Allocation of 5100 Budget by Race/Ethnicity

B Homelessness M Public safety M Infrastructure

Social services Economic development Parks and environment

White Residents $22.60 $20.90 eflols S15.30 S11.80$11.40
Latino Residents [ESYAR) SRS 0N S18.80 $13.80 $10.60
African American Residents $23.50 SR Sl S17.50 S15.10 $9.00

Asian/Pacific Islander Residents [ESYPX) VAV I S16.90 S$S14.50 $10.90

All Residents of Color S22.50 YN0 S17.90 S$14.30 $10.40

Q8. | am going to ask you to imagine you are in charge of the Sacramento County budget. | would like you to tell me how you would prioritize County spending

F M for six broad areas. For this exercise, assume you have 100 dollars to spend. After | read you all six key areas, please tell me how many dollarsout of 100 you
would spend on each, keeping in mind that the total must add up to 100 dollars.



For Sacramento residents, homelessness
is a higher priority.

Allocation of $100 Budget by City

B Homelessness B Public safety M Infrastructure

Social services Economic development Parks and environment

Sacramento $25.20 $17.30 $16.40 $16.90 $13.40 $10.80

$21.20

Unincorporated $18.90 $18.60 §17.20 $13.00 $11.00

Other Cities $21.80 $17.40 $16.30 $12.90 $10.50

Q8. | am going to ask you to imagine you are in charge of the Sacramento County budget. | would like you to tell me how you would prioritize County spending
F M for six broad areas. For this exercise, assume you have 100 dollars to spend. After | read you all six key areas, please tell me how many dollarsout of 100 you
would spend on each, keeping in mind that the total must add up to 100 dollars.



Homeowners are slightly more likely to prioritize
homelessness, safety and infrastructure.

Allocation of $100 Budget by Language at Home, Tie to Homelessness & Residence

B Homelessness M Public safety M Infrastructure

Social services Economic development Parks and environment
Another Language Spoken at Home [EEYAR:{0 SRRV S16.50 $14.40 S11.10

Only English at Home [EEESYZAl0 SRSy $16.90 $12.30510.70

Tie to Experience of Homelessness $24.30 YA 08 S17.50 $13.40510.70

No Tie JESYARE) $20.50 Sl S16.40 $12.70$10.90

Homeowners $21.80 $21.50 Sukfefols S15.80 $12.10510.30

Renters $23.90 IR SH PN $17.90 $14.40 $11.70

Q8. | am going to ask you to imagine you are in charge of the Sacramento County budget. | would like you to tell me how you would prioritize County spending

F M for six broad areas. For this exercise, assume you have 100 dollars to spend. After | read you all six key areas, please tell me how many dollarsout of 100 you
would spend on each, keeping in mind that the total must add up to 100 dollars.
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Views of Homelessness




When asked to prioritize, residents are more
concerned about the impact of homelessness on the
county than on the people experiencing it.

B Overall Impact M People

City

| am more concerned about the
overall impact homelessness is

having on Sacramento County’s
health, safety, economy,

and quality of life

Sacramento
Unincorporated
59% Other Cities
Race/Ethnicity
White Residents
Latinos Residents

African Americans Residents 54% 42%
Asians/Pacific Islanders Residents
All Residents of Color
37% Language Other than English Spoken at Home
Yes
No
Tie to Homelessness

Yes 51% @ 45%

Both/None/ No 64% 32%
Don’t know/Refused ' 4% Residence
Homeowners 65% 31%

Renters 49% | 45%

OR

| am more concerned about
the health and safety of
people who are experiencing
homelessness in
Sacramento County

FM3 o
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Broad majorities value every potential response

to homelessness, though supportive services and
housing are especially important.

M Ext. Impt.  HVery Impt. Smwt. Impt. B Not Impt. Don't Know Ext,/Very
Providing supportive services that will help Impt.
people experiencing homelessness with .

treatment for physical and mental health 59% PYE/10% 86%
issues, substance use disorders,
and finding employment

Providing more affordable housing 56% 098 16% v 76%

Enforcement of e?(lstlong Iaw§ against 47% 18% b 15% 65%
camping in public places

Expanding hygiene and sanitation services 38% 26% 29% L) 64%

for people sleeping outside

Building more immediate,
temporary short-term shelter or 40% 22% 24% DAL 62%

o interim housin
Providing legal assistance an

financial assistance with rent and utilities 36% 24% 23% eV 60%
to prevent evictions
Q10. I am going to read you some specific steps that might be taken to address homelessness in Sacramento County. Please indicate how important you think
F M it is for the County to pursue each step: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not important.

RESEARCH 31
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The relative ranking of these responses
is similar across geography.

Unincorp-

Step to Address Homelessness All

Other Cities

Sacramento SR

(Extremely/Very Serious Problem) Residents

Supportive services 86% 87% 87% 82%
Affordable housing 76% 78% 78% 72%
Enforcing camping laws 65% 63% 64% 68%
Hygiene/sanitation services 64% 68% 65% 60%
Shelter/interim housing 62% 65% 61% 60%
Legal/financial assistance 60% 66% 61% 52%

F VL 3 o e Cointy o pursce cachstep: extremely important, very mportant, somewhat mportant, o not mportan. -« oo Ve A
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County Service Delivery




As in 2021, just over half have interacted with a
County department or employee recently.

Over the last 2 years, have you interacted with a County department or employee?

2021 2023

Don't
Know
5%

Those especially likely to have interacted with the County
include those with an experience of homelessness,
Supervisorial District 2, and African American residents.

FM3 .



Waste management and the sheriff are departments
residents interacted with most commonly.

Which department or departments did you have contact with?
(Open-ended; Multiple Responses Accepted; Asked of Those With Contact Only, n=541)

Waste Management (trash pick-up/dump) NN 33%
Sheriff [N 2 9%
Airport [N 2 6%
Code Enforcement IIIEIEGIINNGE 2 0%
County Clerk-Recorder (birth, marriage, death) | EENENEEEE 2 0%
Animal Care I 13%
Health Services | GGG 13%
Child, Family and Adult Services I NN 16%
Public Assistance | IIENENGNEEE 16%
Building | NG 10%
Transportation | NN 10%
Planning (use permits, rezoning, etc.) | NN 9%
Finance Il 4%
Environmental Management [l 4%

Other NG 12%
Don't know |G 9%

FM3 .:



Seven in ten are satisfied with the
customer service they received.

Would you say that you are very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not too satisfied,
or not at all satisfied with the overall level of customer service you received?

(Asked of Those With Contact Only, n=541)

34% Total
Satisfied
34% 69%

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Not too satisfied 19% Total
Dissatisfied
Not at all satisfied - 12% 31%
Don't know | 1%
F M Q13. Would you say that you are very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not too satisfied, or not at all satisfied with the overall level of customer service you
received?

RESEARCH



Slow or impolite communication were the
most-common reasons for dissatisfaction.

Why were you not satisfied with the customer service you received?
(Open-ended; Asked of Those Not Satisfied, n=167)

. Poor customer service/mean/rude _ 28%
Poor communication/slow response/no response/ .
slow resolution/many contacts to resolve issue _ 26%
They don't care [N 14%
Nothing has been resolved _ 14%
Safety/crime [ 8%

Disagree with resolution [ 8%

Inexperience/lack of experience/unqualified [ 5%
Homelessness [ 3%
Not enough people/resources .2%

Other [N 9%

None/nothing [ 2%

Refused/no comment [ 8%

FM3 .
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Conclusions

®* Many trends in Sacramento County residents’ concerns and priorities are consistent with
2021.

= A slim majority believes things in the county are on the wrong track, consistent with
many other West Coast communities grappling with similar challenges.

= Crime, road conditions, and government mismanagement are all key concerns,
though in a clear second tier.

= Homelessness continues to be seen as an extremely serious problem — and 41% of
residents have experienced it personally or have a tie to someone who has.

= Asked to choose, residents are more concerned about the community impacts of
homelessness than impacts on the health and safety of people experiencing
homelessness.

= However, broad majorities view every potential response to homelessness
presented to them as highly important, though supportive services and housing
rank especially high.

* While about two-thirds see a need for additional funding for essential County services,
they are less supportive of specific mechanisms for raising funds. A slim majority says a
bond measure is “acceptable.”

* Customer service ratings are quite high among those with direct experience. Those who
are dissatisfied cite slowness of response and the attitude of the employee they worked
with as reasons for dissatisfaction.

FM3



For more information,

contact:

F M 3 OPINION
RESEARCH Dave Metz
RESEARCH & STRATEGY Dave@FM3research.com

1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020

Oakland, CA 94612 Miranda Everitt

Phone (510) 451-9521 Miranda@FM3research.com
Fax (510) 451-0384




Y 400

Appendix




The cost of housing is slightly more
of a concern than in the 2021 survey

S Difference
(Extremely/Very Serious Problem)

The cost of housing 78% 83% +5%

Blight and abandoned buildings 35% 38% +3%
Homelessness 93% 95% +2%

Crime 64% 66% +2%

The quality of our air 39% 39% 0%

The condition of streets and roads 57% 55% -2%
Climate change 53% 51% -2%

Traffic 50% 48% -2%

lllegal dumping 48% 45% -3%

Government waste and
mismanagement

Jobs and unemployment 50% 42% -8%

Q3 a-k. I’d like to read you a brief list of issues that could be problems for people living in Sacramento County. Please tell me whether you personally consider
F M it to be an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem at all for people living in
Sacramento County.

63% 56% -7%
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Crime, government waste and road conditions
are more concerning for Latinos.

Race/Ethnicit

. Asian/
Issue All . . African g All
_ . White Latino . Pacific .
(Extremely/Very Serious Problem) Residents Residents Residents ﬁ(:?dr;c:tr; Islander R:fsge;z:s
Residents

Homelessness 95% 96% 96% 91% 92% 94%

The cost of housing 83% 80% 88% 91% 83% 86%
Crime 66% 62% 77% 60% 64% 68%
Government waste 56% 53% 62% 57%  55%  57%

and mismanagement

The Cog:'g'fga‘;?treets 55% 52% 62% 59% 50% 57%
Climate change 51% 50% 55% 51% 45% 52%

Food insecurity 51% 45% 60% 64% 41% 55%
Traffic 48% 43% 57% 44% 47% 51%
lllegal dumping 45% 37% 52% 48% 50% 50%
Jobs and unemployment 42% 31% 53% 53% 48% 50%
The quality of our air 39% 34% 43% 43% 39% 42%
Blight and abandoned buildings 38% 34% 48% 35% 32% 41%

Q3. I'd like to read you a brief list of issues that could be problems for people living in Sacramento County. Please tell me whether you personally consider
F M it to be an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem at all for people living in
Sacramento County.



Housing costs are a bigger concern
for renters than homeowners.

Language Other Tie to
Issue All than English |, - laccness Residence
(Extremely/Very Serious Problem) Residents|Spoken at Home

Yes No Homeowners Renters
Homelessness 95% 94% 95% 96% 94% 95% 96%
The cost of housing 83% 86% 81% 87%  80% 76% 93%
Crime 66% 70% 64% 67% 65% 68% 63%

Government waste

: 56% 54% 56% 59% 53% 55% 58%
and mismanagement
The condition of streets and roads  55% 58% 54% 56% 54% 53% 58%
Climate change 51% 52% 51% 54% 49% 49% 54%
Food insecurity 51% 55% 49% 57% 46% 44% 59%
Traffic 48% 53% 47% 47%  49% 50% 46%
lllegal dumping 45% 49% 44% 47%  44% 45% 45%
Jobs and unemployment 42% 50% 37% 46%  38% 36% 49%
The quality of our air 39% 41% 38% 42%  36% 35% 44%
Blight and abandoned buildings 38% 39% 38% 39% 38% 39% 38%

Q3. I'd like to read you a brief list of issues that could be problems for people living in Sacramento County. Please tell me whether you personally consider
F M it to be an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, or a not too serious problem at all for people living in
Sacramento County.
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Removing those unable to rate services shows high
satisfaction for waste disposal, libraries, and parks ...

Informed Satisfaction
B Very Sat. B Smwt. Sat. Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat. Total Total

Providing waste disposal and recyclin Sat. Dissat.
& P ycling 36% 44% 12%7%1 81% 19%
services

Maintaining library buildings 26% 54% 15% 80% 20%
VIaintaining County parks and recreation
- 21 54% 17% 25% 259

Preparing for natural disasters o B
and emergencies 19% 73% 27%

Administering elections [RELZ S 14% BV 72% 28%

Providing humane animal care and o . ; .
control services — 49% 20% 68% 32%

Preparing for public health emergencies JWAZ 51% 21% 68% 32%

Ensuring access for people 5 5 o 5
with disabilities A sl = 67% 33%

15% 58%

F M Q7. 1 am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you to tell me howsatisfied you are personally with the
job being done by the County in providing that program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.
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... and shows that majorities are satisfied with air
pollution, climate impacts and sheriff’s patrols.

Informed Satisfaction
Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Keeping low levels of air pollution 21% 67% 33%
lanning to address the impacts of clima... EENAZ 44% 21% 61% 39%
Encouraging retail businesses 27% 60% 40%

Providing sheriff’s patrols 22% 58% 42%

Providing public transportation 23% 58% 42%
Attracting and retaining... EFA 42% 29% 55% 45%

Providing adequate protection and... 27% 54% 46%
Encouraging job creation 30% 52% 48%

Providing adequate protection for... 29% 49% 51%

F M Q7. 1 am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you to tell me howsatisfied you are personally with the
job being done by the County in providing that program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.

B Very Sat. W Smwt. Sat. Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat.
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Dissatisfaction remains very high for housing and
homelessness services and programs.

Informed Satisfaction
Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Planning for careful growth... gXe§Z 38% 32% AV 48% 52%

M Very Sat. B Smwt. Sat. Smwt. Dissat. M Very Dissat.

Maintaining County streets and roads fK6}Z 32% 25% 33% 42% 58%

Providing alternatives to jail... BEF3 28% 28% 32% 41% 59%

’roviding drug and alcohol treatment an... 02 31% 29% 31% 41% 59%

Enforcing nuisance codes EM 31% 29% 32% 40% 60%
Ensuring a supply of different... EFWAFZ 29% 36% 35% 65%
27% 42%

Providing mental health services for... EMZ I VIE 31% 69%

Creating housing affordable to... EF ez 26% 47% 27% 73%

Preventing homelessness S&%4 19% 69% 12% 88%

F M Q7. 1 am going to mention some services and programs that Sacramento County provides. | would like you to tell me howsatisfied you are personally with the
job being done by the County in providing that program or service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.



More affordable housing is a bit
more valued by Black residents.

Race/Ethnicity

g . Asian/
Specific Step All . . African o All
(Extremely/Very Important) Residents ‘N.hlte La-tan American PRI Residents
Residents Residents . Islander
Residents . of Color
Residents
Providing supportive services that
will help people experiencing
Shysical and mental health iosues,  86% 8% 87% 8% 84% 87
substance use disorders,
and finding employment
Providing more affordable housing 76% 73% 82% 87% 70% 80%
E”forcczr::qepri‘a g‘;ne’sjﬂﬂcg ;j;"ézgga'“t 65% 62% 71% 66% 66% 67%
Expanding hygiene and sanitation 64% 63% 69% 239% 569% 66%

services for people sleeping outside

Building more immediate,
temporary short-term shelter or 62% 66% 66% 63% 47% 61%
interim housing
Providing legal assistance and
financial assistance with rent and 60% 59% 65% 67% 53% 62%
utilities to prevent evictions

F M Q10. I am going to read you some specific steps that might be taken to address homelessness in Sacramento County. Please indicate how important you think
it is for the County to pursue each step: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not important.
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Those with a personal tie to homelessness are
less likely to value public camping bans.

Specific Step
(Extremely/Very Important)

Tie to
E
Homelessness

Homeowners Renters

Providing supportive services that
will help people experiencing homelessness
with treatment for physical and mental health 86% 89% 85% 82% 91%
issues, substance use disorders,
and finding employment

Providing more affordable housing 76% 82% 72% 68% 86%
Enforcement of existing laws against camping in

public places 65% 57% 70% 72% 56%

Expanding hygiene and sanitation services for
people sleeping outside 64%  67% 63% 58% 74%
Building more immediate, 62% e oz 579 599

temporary short-term shelter or interim housing

Providing legal assistance and
financial assistance with rent and utilities to 60% 65% 57% 53% 69%
prevent evictions

F M Q10. I am going to read you some specific steps that might be taken to address homelessness in Sacramento County. Please indicate how important you think
it is for the County to pursue each step: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not important.



